Form PTO-1595 R		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	02834001	U.S. Patent and Trademark Onice			
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	▼ ▼	A A 200			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and To	ademarks: Please record the att	ached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): BRANNON, KAREN W.		ddress of receiving party(ies)			
HSIAO, HUI-I	Name: Inter	national Business Machines Corporation			
MORRIS, HUONG T.	Internal Add	ress:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	es 🗸 No				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
✓ Assignment ☐ Merger	04	New Orchard Road			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change o	Street Addre	988:			
Gther					
i .	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	nk State: NY Zip: 10504			
Execution Date: 08-30-2004 , 08-31-20	Additional name	e(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🗸 No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a	new application, the execu	ition date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent N	o.(s)			
f					
Additional	numbers attached? 📮 Yes 🕡	/ No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspond	ondence 6. Total number	of applications and patents involved:			
concerning document should be mailed:	7 Total fee (37	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40			
Name: IBM Corporation					
Internal Address:	☐ Enclose	a			
Intellectual Property Law (C4TA/	J2B) Authoriz	zed to be charged to deposit account			
650 House Dood	8. Deposit acc	ount number:			
Street Address: 650 Harry Road	09-0441				
City: San Jose State: CA Zip: 951	20-6099 (Attach duplicate	e copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
MARC D. MCSWAIN Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Signature Date					
Total number of pages in	cluding cover sheet, attachments	s, and documents: 3			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

One of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Alexandria VA 22313-1450

09/10/2004 LMUELLER 00000090 090441

10931515

01 FC:8021

40.00 DA

PATENT

REEL: 015765 FRAME: 0802

Whereas, I/we,

ASSIGNMENT

(1)	BRANNON, KAREN W. City of PALO ALTO, CA 94306 County of Santa Clara State of CA	(2)	HSIAO, HUI-I City of SARATOGA CA 95070 County of Santa Clara State of CA
(3)	MORRIS, HUONG T. City of Los Gatos, CA 95030	(4)	City of
	County of Santa Clara		County of
(5)	State of CA	45.	State of
	City of	(6)	City of
	County of		County of

have invented certain improvements in:

State of

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REGULATING ACCESS TO OBJECTS IN A CONTENT REPOSITORY

State of

(4)	(5)	(6)
(1) Aug 31, 2004	(2) Aug 31, >604	(3) 8/30/04
and executed a Declaration and	Power of Attorney for a United	d States patent application therefor on

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504 (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

PATENT

REEL: 015765 FRAME: 0803

(1)	Inventor: BRANNON, KAREN W.	City/State: San Jose, CA
	Signature Kar W. Blann	Date Aug 31, 2004
(2)	Inventor: HSIAO, HUI-I	City/State: San Just, CA Date Ang 31, 2004
(3)	Inventor: MORRIS, HUONG T.	city/State: San Jose, CA
	Signature T. Mwnghwi	Date 8 30 04
(4)	Inventor:	City/State:
	Signature	Date
(5)	Inventor:	City/State:
	Signature	Date
(6)	Inventor:	City/State:

Signature _____ Date ____

RECORDED: 08/31/2004